

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.5137 OF 2006

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

... Appellant

VERSUS

TULNA DEVI & ORS.

... Respondent(s)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.5139/2006, 5140/2006, 5141/2006,
5142/2006

ORDER

1. These appeals are being disposed of by this common order as the question of law involved in the appeals is common.

2. At the relevant time when the accident occurred, the driver of the vehicle was holding the driving licence of light motor vehicle added with goods vehicle whereas the vehicle which met with an accident was passengers vehicle.

3. It is submitted by Mr. Joy Basu, learned counsel for the appellants that the Insurance Company is not challenging the award in regard to the payment of compensation to the third parties. However, as the driver was not holding a valid driving licence to drive the passengers vehicle at the relevant time, the Insurance Company has a right to recover the payment of the award amount given to the third parties from the owner of the vehicle.

4. The Insurance Company had entered appearance before the

2

Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal and filed its written statement. In the written statement, the defence taken by the respondent-Insurance Company to the claim petition is as under:

"That the driver of the vehicle did not have a valid driving licence and the liability, if any, is, therefore, of the owner of the vehicle or its driver. The replying respondent, however, reserves its right to ascertain the factual position in case the particulars about the driving licence are supplied by the co-respondent to prove its defence."

No amendment was made in the written statement at a later stage nor did the Insurance Company lead any evidence except that the Licensing

Authority was called to prove the driving licence of the driver at the relevant time. As a matter of fact, it has been proved that the driver was not holding a licence to drive the passengers vehicle at the time of the accident. The Insurance Company had not led any evidence to prove that the accident was caused due to the negligence of the driver and the cause of the accident was disqualification of the driver to drive a passengers vehicle as he was holding a different type of driving licence whereas he was driving a different category vehicle.

5. In our view, the case is fully covered by a decision of this Court in the case of National Insurance Co. Ltd. v. Swaran Singh rendered by a 3-Judge Bench of this Court reported in (2004) 3 SCC 297, wherein this Court in paragraph No.110(iii) at page 341 has held as under:-

"(iii) The breach of policy condition e.g. disqualification of the driver or invalid driving licence of the driver, as contained in sub-section (2)(a)(ii) of

3

Section 149, has to be proved to have been committed by the insured for avoiding liability by the insurer. Mere absence, fake or invalid driving licence or disqualification of the driver for driving at the relevant time, are not in themselves defences available to the insurer against either the insured or the third parties. To avoid its liability towards the insured, the insurer has to prove that the insured was guilty of negligence and failed to exercise reasonable care in the matter of fulfilling the condition of the policy regarding use of vehicles by a duly licensed driver or one who was not disqualified to drive at the relevant time."

6. In the absence of any evidence to prove that the owner had not taken any care before the vehicle was given to the driver to drive it and that he was guilty of negligence and failed to exercise reasonable care in the matter of fulfilling the condition of the policy regarding use of the vehicle by a duly licensed driver, the liability of the Insurance Company to pay the compensation qua the owner of the vehicle cannot be doubted.

7. For the aforesaid reasons, the appeals are dismissed. However, there shall be no order as to costs.

.....J.

(P.P. Naolekar)

.....J.
(V.S. Sirpurkar)

New Delhi;
April 08, 2008.

ITEM NO.101
(Part-Heard)

COURT NO.11

SECTION XIV

4

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 5137 OF 2006

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

TULNA DEVI & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
WITH
Civil Appeal NO. 5139 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 5140 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 5141 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
Civil Appeal NO. 5142 of 2006
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 08/04/2008 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Joy Basu, Adv. for
Mr. B.K.Satija,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.S. Attri,Adv.
Mr. Jeevan Prakash, Adv. (N.P.)
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.
However, there shall be no order as to costs.

(K.K. Chawla)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master

5

[Signed order is placed on the file]